

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

STEVEN BLANK
Counsel of Record
Greenwich High School
10 Hillside Road
Greenwich, 06830
(203) 921-9167
steven.h.blank.ct@gmail.com

BENJAMIN SHI
Greenwich High School
10 Hillside Road
Greenwich, 06830
(203) 736-7922
[benjamin.shi@greenwic
hschools.org](mailto:benjamin.shi@greenwichschools.org)

[Video Link](#)

February 22nd, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

4

FACTS.

6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONER WAS NOT SEIZED IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT

 10

 A. Fourth Amendment Violation Through Excessive Force Requires Seizure 10

 B. Seizure Never Occurred Because Petitioner Retained Freedom of Movement 11

 C. Petitioner was Not Seized Under This Court’s *Mendenhall* Test

 12

 D. The Previous Decisions Were Consistent With The Present And Historical Meaning of The Term “Seizure” 13

II. *HODARI D.* IS INAPPOSITE IN DETERMINING THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE 14

 A. Petitioner’s Interpretation of *Hodari D.* Relies on Non-Binding Dicta Which Was Correctly Recognized by the Tenth Circuit 15

 B. Petitioner’s Interpretation of *Hodari D.* Is Patently Illogical 18

III. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS RELY ON INAPPLICABLE PRECEDENTS AND COMMON LAW RATIONALE RATHER THAN ESTABLISHED HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT 18

 A. Petitioner’s Search Clause Analysis is Not Relevant to this Case 19

 B. Historical Common Law Definitions of Arrest Are Not Informative for Determining a “Seizure” under the Fourth Amendment . . . 19

 C. *Brower* Provides a Clear Test for Determining A Seizure Under the Fourth Amendment. . . 21

 D. Petitioner Does Not Provide Sufficient Justification For Overruling This Court’s Considerable Body of Fourth Amendment Seizure Precedent 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BRENDLIN V. CALIFORNIA</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	22
<i>BROOKS V. GAENZLE</i> 614 F.3D 1213 (2010)	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>BROWER V. INYO COUNTY</i> 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	21
<i>CALIFORNIA V. HODARI D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>CENTRAL VA. COMMUNITY COLLEGE V. KATZ</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	17
<i>COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO V. LEWIS</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	10
<i>ILLINOIS V. WARDLOW</i> 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	13
<i>JONES V. NORTON</i> 809 F.3D 564 (2015)	10
<i>KIMBLE V. MARVEL ENTM'T LLC</i> 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015)	23
<i>LINDSEY V. HYLER</i> 918 F.3D 1109 (2019)	10
<i>SCHULTZ V. BRAGA</i> 455 F.3D 470 (2006)	10
<i>SCOTT V. HARRIS</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	22

<i>TENNESSEE V. GARNER</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	20
<i>TERRY V. OHIO</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	PASSIM
<i>UNITED STATES V. MENDENHALL</i> 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	12
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT IV	PASSIM
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Hamed, Abdel-Rahman. “Torres v. Madrid.” <i>Subscript Law</i> , 12 Oct. 2020	5, 6
KERR, ORIN S. “THE ROLE OF ORIGINALISM IN TORRES V. MADRID.” <i>REASON.COM</i> , REASON, 11 FEB. 2020	20
MASON, GEORGE. “VIRGINIA DECLARATION OF RIGHTS.” JUNE 1776	19
MADISON, JAMES. “BILL OF RIGHTS AS PROPOSED.” MARCH 1789 19	
United States, Tenth Circuit Court (10th Cir.). <i>Roxanne Torres v. Janice Madrid</i> . Docket no. 18-2134, 2 May 2019	5-7,
Michael Abramowicz & Maxwell Stearns, <i>Defining Dicta</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 953, 1065-66 (2005)	17
Black’s Law dictionary 1631 (11th ed. 2019)	14
1 S. JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	14
